
 

 
 

Pension Board  AGENDA 
 
 

DATE: 

 

Tuesday 22 March 2016 

 

TIME: 

 

2.00 pm 

 

VENUE: 

 

Committee Rooms 3,  

Harrow Civic Centre 

 
 
 
 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

Chair: 

 

Mr R Harbord  

 

Board Members: 

 
Councillor Kiran Ramchandani - Employer Representative - London Borough of 

Harrow 
Gerald Balabanoff (VC) - Scheme Members' Representative - Pensioners 
Sudhi Pathak - Employer Representative - Scheduled and Admitted 

Bodies 
John Royle - Scheme Members' Representative - Active 

Members 
 -  
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Alison Atherton, Senior Professional Democratic Services 

Tel:  020 8424 1266    Email:  alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk 
 



Pension Board - 22 March 2016 2 

 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Committee; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

3. MINUTES   (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2015 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Committee Procedure 

Rule 17. 
 
Questions will be asked in the order notice of them was received and there be a 
time limit of 15 minutes. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, Thursday 17 March 
2016 .  Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 15 (Part 4B of the Constitution). 
 

6. DEPUTATIONS    
 
 To receive deputations (if any) under the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 

16 (Part 4B) of the Constitution. 
 



Pension Board - 22 March 2016 3 

7. INFORMATION REPORT - ACTUARIAL VALUATION 2016   (Pages 13 - 54) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
8. INFORMATION REPORT - MANAGEMENT AND INVESTMENT EXPENSES 

BENCHMARKING   (Pages 55 - 62) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
9. INFORMATION REPORT - PENSION FUND COMMITTEE ADVISERS   (Pages 63 

- 66) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
10. INFORMATION REPORT - GOVERNANCE COMPLIANCE STATEMENT   (Pages 

67 - 82) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
11. INFORMATION REPORT - PENSION FUND COMMITTEE MEETING  25 

NOVEMBER  2015   (Pages 83 - 88) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
12. INFORMATION REPORT - ANNUAL REVIEW OF INTERNAL CONTROLS AT 

FUND MANAGERS   (Pages 89 - 114) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
13. INFORMATION REPORT - ENVIRONMENTAL, SOCIAL AND GOVERNANCE 

ISSUES IN PENSION FUND INVESTMENT   (Pages 115 - 154) 
 
 Report of the Director of Finance 

 
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 Which the Chairman has decided is urgent and cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II   

 
 NIL   

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 Pension Board - 2 November 2015 - 8 - 

 
 
 

PENSION BOARD   

MINUTES 

 

2 NOVEMBER 2015 
 
 
Chair: * Mr R Harbord 
   
Board 
Members: 

* Councillor Kiran 
Ramchandani 

Employer Representative - 
London Borough of Harrow 

 * Gerald Balabanoff (VC) Scheme Members' 
Representative - Pensioners 

 * Sudhi Pathak Employer Representative - 
Scheduled and Admitted 
Bodies 

   John Royle Scheme Members' 
Representative - Active 
Members 

   
* Denotes Member present 
 
 

15. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

16. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no declarations of interests made by 
Members. 
 

17. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2015 be taken 
as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

Agenda Item 3
Pages 5 to 12

5



 

- 9 -  Pension Board - 2 November 2015 

18. Public Questions, Petitions & Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or deputations were 
received at this meeting. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

19. Code of Conduct   
 
The Board received a received a report of the Director of Finance which set 
out additional advice from the Council’s legal adviser regarding the 
requirement for Board Members to sign up to and abide by the Council’s Code 
of Conduct. 
 
An officer advised that Board Members would be subject to the protocol on 
co-optees and advisors as set out in the Council’s Constitution, and would 
therefore be required to disclose any pecuniary, non-pecuniary and conflicts 
of interests at Board meetings.  He added that this requirement had been 
communicated to Board members at the time of their appointments and was 
also laid out in the Board’s Terms of Reference. 
 
A member of the Board stated that, in his view, the statutory definition of a 
conflict of interest did not correspond with that in the Council’s Constitution 
and that disclosable pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests were not the 
correct test to apply to Board members’ interests and the Council’s Code of 
Conduct could not override existing legislation relating to the conduct of Board 
members. 
 
Following further discussion, Board members indicated that they were 
agreeable to signing the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

RECOMMENDED ITEMS   
 

20. Annual Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 
2015   
 
The Board received a report of the Director of Finance which set out the 
London Borough of Harrow Pension Fund Annual Report and Financial 
Statements for the year ended 31 March 2015 and the Report of the Auditor 
(Deloitte LLP) to the Governance, Audit, Risk Management and Standards 
Committee. 
 
Following a brief overview of the report, officers responded to Board 
members’ questions and comments as follows: 
 

• the Council’s actuaries were not anxious about the fact that the fund 
was in deficit and that there was a 50% chance that the Fund would 
return to full funding in 20 years, and that achieving a fully funded 
status may require the continued payment of deficit contributions.  For  

6



 

Pension Board - 2 November 2015 - 10 - 

the Fund to be fully funded in a shorter period could require an 
employer contribution rate of 34%, which was not currently feasible; 
 

• in terms of investment performance league tables for all LGPS funds, 
the Fund was in the top quartile; for funding it was in the bottom 
quintile.  An officer undertook to ensure that future reports to the Board 
would set out clearly areas where the Fund was doing well as well as 
areas of concern to facilitate the scrutiny process as well as provide a 
more detailed report on funding and on cash flow projections to a future 
meeting of the Board; 
 

• some Local Authority actuaries tended to be quite conservative and 
generally attached high values to liabilities.  The Council’s actuaries, 
Hymans Robertson LLP, had produced a report on Local Authorities, 
which, when using consistent assumptions, placed Harrow about 50th 
nationally. 
 

• 85% of the Pension Fund’s members were council employees; 
 

• the next actuarial valuation would take effect from 2017 and officers 
would be meeting with the actuaries in 2016 to get the ball rolling; 
 

• the Fund’s governance arrangements, when measured in a self-
assessment exercise against the principles set out in the statutory 
guidance were considered by officers to be largely fully compliant in 
most areas, however, he would provide a more detailed report 
regarding this to a future meeting of the Board; 
 

• comments made by the external auditors (Deloitte’s) regarding the 
council’s internal control environment and risk management processes 
related to previous years and all recommendations made by the 
auditors had since been actioned.  The comment relating to the risk 
register related to any possible major systems failure leading to a 
failure in pensions administration and the actuaries had requested that 
the register include more detail on this; 
 

• the auditors routinely carried out sample checks on pensions’ 
calculations for individuals and the pensions’ payroll staff had been 
provided with training on calculations under the new arrangements.  All 
council employees had been issued with benefits statements in August 
2015; 
 

• all of the Fund’s investments were in pooled funds and none were in 
segregated funds.  The pooled funds were held by custodians who 
were listed on the accounts and the Pension Fund Committee (PFC) 
received a report annually regarding the internal controls and audit of 
each of the fund managers.  An officer undertook to provide the Board 
with a report regarding the internal controls and governance 
procedures of the custodians. 
 

7



 

- 11 -  Pension Board - 2 November 2015 

RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the report be noted; and 

 
(2) the Board’s commen
[...]
o the Board after the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the report be noted; and 

 
(2) the Board’s comments be forwarded to the Pension Fund Committee. 
 

8



 

Pension Board - 2 November 2015 - 12 - 

22. Statement of Investment Principles   
 
The Board received a report of the Director of Finance which set out the 
Pension Fund’s current Statement of Investment Principles.  Following a brief 
overview of the report, an officer responded to questions and comments as 
follows: 
 

• the Fund’s investment managers invested in overseas companies but 
did not engage in currency dealing as currency hedging was not within 
their area of expertise.  The Fund used a company which took actions 
at the level of 50% of the Fund’s foreign investments.  This  manager 
was paid £21k for its services; 
 

• re-structuring of the Fund was considered approximately every three 
years.  The last re-structure had been agreed in 2013 and implemented 
in 2014; 

 

• the robustness of the controls and limits placed on the investment 
managers had been considered by the PFC and their internal controls 
were reviewed annually.  This information would be circulated to the 
Board after the meeting. 
 

RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the report be noted; and 

 
(2) the Board’s comments be forwarded to the Pension Fund Committee. 
 

23. Pension Fund Committee - 1 July 2015   
 
The Board received a report summarising the matters considered at the 
Pension Fund Committee meeting on 1 July 2015.  
 
The Board noted that there had been a significant improvement in the Fund’s 
performance relative to other funds between 2007-09 and 2010-15. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

24. Pension Fund Committee - 8 September 2015   
 
The Board received a report of the Director of Finance summarising the 
matters considered at the Pension Fund Committee (PFC) meeting on 
8 September 2015.  
 
Members expressed concern at the Board’s lack of access to exempt reports 
submitted to the PFC. They w
[...]
lowing items were included late on the agenda as they arose following a 
consideration of the minutes of the last meeting and discussion of the agenda 
items: 
 

10



 

Pension Board - 2 November 2015 - 14 - 

• the Board should appeal against the ruling by the Council’s Legal 
Advisor that Board members should not be given access to exempt 
reports submitted to the Pension Fund Committee (PFC), for the 
following reasons: the Board’s ability to fulfil its scrutiny function would 
be seriously compromised unless it was allowed access to exempt 
reports submitted to PFC, particularly since Board members were 
expected to sign up to and abide by the Council’s Code of Conduct.  
Pension Board members at other local authorities had full access to 
exempt papers submitted to their Pension Fund Committees.  The 
Chair stated that the Board should enter into further dialogue with the 
Council’s legal adviser with a view to finding a solution to this issue; 
 

• adviser appointments to the Board were made for a period of three 
years, however, the length of the appointments should be staggered to 
ensure continuity of expert advice; 
 

• officers were requested to produce a Work Programme for the Board 
as this would help to ensure that the Board effectively discharged its 
responsibilities; 
 

• Board Members were of the view that a further meeting should be 
scheduled for February/March 2016. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the comments be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 6.30 pm, closed at 8.36 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) RICHARD HARBORD 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11



12

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

PENSION BOARD 

Date of Meeting: 

 

22 March 2016 

Subject: 

 

Information Report – Actuarial Valuation 
2016  

 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

 
Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance  

 

Exempt: 

 

 
No 
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
Appendix1-  Regulation 62 of Local 
Government Pension Scheme Regulations 
2013 
Appendix 2 – 2016 Valuation: Funding 
strategy considerations Hymans 
Robertson) 
 

 

Section 1 – Summary  
 

 
 
This report advises the Board of the need for the triennial valuation of the 
Pension Fund during 2016 and invites them to receive a presentation from the 
Actuary, Hymans Robertson LLP. 
 

 
For Information 

Agenda Item 7
Pages 13 to 54

13



 

Section 2 – Report 
 
1. As required by Regulation 62 of the Local Government Pension Scheme  

Regulations 2013, every three years an actuarial valuation of the Pension 
Fund is carried out. The last valuation was carried out in 2013 with the 
results implemented from 1 April 2014. Another valuation is now due and 
the Council has appointed the Actuary, Hymans Robertson LLP, as 
currently led by the partner, Ms Gemma Sefton, to complete the work. 
 

2. A copy of the full text of the Regulation is attached as Appendix I. Some of 
the main features are as follows: 

 

 An administering authority must obtain— 
(a) an actuarial valuation of the assets and liabilities of each of its pension 
funds as at 31st March 2016 and on 31st March in every third year 
afterwards; 
(b) a report by an actuary in respect of the valuation; and 
(c) a rates and adjustments certificate prepared by an actuary. 
 
Each of those documents must be obtained before the first anniversary of 
the date (“the valuation date”) as at which the valuation is made or such 
later date as the Secretary of State may agree. 
 
 The actuary must have regard to— 
(a) the existing and prospective liabilities arising from circumstances 
common to [the employers]; 
(b) the desirability of maintaining as nearly constant a common rate as 
possible; 
(c) the current version of the administering authority’s funding strategy 
statement; and 
(d) the requirement to secure the solvency of the pension fund and the 
long term cost efficiency of the Scheme, so far as relating to the pension 
fund. 

 
3. Ms Sefton made a presentation both bef
[...]
m
a
te
ri
a
l:

T
A
S
 R
 –
R
e
p
o
rt
in
g
; 

T
A
S
 D
 –
D
a
ta
;

T
A
S
 M
 –
M
o
d
e
lli
n
g
; 
a
n
d

P
e
n
s
io
n
s
 T
A
S
. 

* 
T
e
c
h
n
ic
a
l 
A
c
tu
a
ri
a
l 
S
ta
n
d
a
rd
s
 (
T
A
S
s
) 
a
re
 i
s
s
u
e
d
 b
y
 t
h
e
 F
in
a
n
c
ia
l 
R
e
p
o
rt
in
g
 C
o
u
n
c
il 
a
n
d
 s
e
t 

s
ta
n
d
a
rd
s
 f
o
r 
c
e
rt
a
in
 i
te
m
s
 o
f 
a
c
tu
a
ri
a
l 
w
o
rk
, 
in
c
lu
d
in
g
 t
h
e
 i
n
fo
rm
a
ti
o
n
 a
n
d
 a
d
v
ic
e
 c
o
n
ta
in
e
d
 h
e
re
.

53



54

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

Pension Board 

Date of Meeting: 

 

 22 March 2016 

Subject: 

 

Information Report - Management and 
Investment Expenses Benchmarking 
 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance  
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards Affected: 

 

All 

Enclosures: Appendix: Analysis of reported pension 
fund costs by Centre for Policy Studies 
 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendation  
 

Summary 
The report updates the Board on developments in connection with 
benchmarking the management and investment expenses of the Fund. 
 
 

 

Section 2 – Report 
 
1. At their meeting on 2 November 2015 the Board considered the details 

of investment and management expenses incurred by the Pension Fund 
during 2014-15 and asked that any benchmarking data that was 
available regarding other funds be provided to the Board after the 
meeting.  

 
 
 

Agenda Item 8
Pages 55 to 62

55



 

2. The Council, along with all other administering authorities, prepares its 
Pension Fund accounts in accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice 
and in its accounts  identifies relevant costs as “Management Expenses” 
and “Investment Expenses.” These expenses are limited to those actually 
recorded in the authority’s accounts and, crucially, often exclude many of 
the investment management costs “hidden” within the performance and 
valuation data of fund managers.  Details of these expenses were 
provided in the report to the Board. The figures included in the accounts 
are reported to the Department for Communities and Local Government 
(DCLG) in the statutory SF3 return in the months following the end of 
each accounting year. This is probably the only potentially 
“benchmarking”  data which is supplied by all administering authorities 
every year. 

 
3. However, DCLG report the results only on a “Scheme-wide” basis and not 

in any benchmarking format.  
 

4. Notwithstanding this, there are several organisations active in the 
benchmarking market, two of the most frequently mentioned being CIPFA 
for fund administration and CEM Benchmarking for investment costs.  

 
5. The CIPFA benchmarking club is quite well known but due partly to 

concerns over commercial confidentiality and the choice of peer groups it 
is not easy to find the number of authorities in the club and Harrow has 
never been a member. Its report “Pensions Administration Benchmarking 
Club 2015” is not in the public domain. 

 
6. CEM Benchmarking have had a few LGPS clients for several years but 

have only recently sought to expand their activity significantly in this 
market. 

 
7. However a substantial amount of work on benchmarking, using the SF3 

returns has been carried out by the Centre for Policy Studies and they 
have recently published the results. Their statistical analysis of these 
returns is included as the appendix to this report. On the face of it, this 
appendix makes encouraging reading for Harrow but it is provided more 
to identify an obvious flaw in the methodology rather than to seek 
approbation or discussion of the data. The Harrow figures are skewed by 
the fact that fee rebates from various fund managers are included within 
the costs reported whilst the fees paid both to these managers and 
several others are not. No doubt similar shortcomings could be identified 
by many other authorities whose costs have been analysed.      

 
8. The Board are aware of the development of the London Collective 

Investment Vehic
[...]
                   

a)     √ 
 
 
 

80



 
 

 

 

 

GOVERNANCE COMPLIANCE STATEMENT  

 

13 

 

 

 

 
 

: 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

81



82

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

Pension Board 

Date of Meeting: 

 

 22 March 2016 

Subject: 

 

Information Report - Pension Fund 
Committee Meeting  25 November  2015 
 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance  
 

Exempt: 

 

No 
 

Wards Affected: 

 

All 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
None 

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendation  
 

Summary 
The report sets out the matters considered by the Pension Fund Committee at 
their meeting on 25 November 2015 and invites the Board to agree any 
comments they might wish to make to the Committee. 
 
 

 

Section 2 – Report 
 
1. Matters considered by the Pension Fund Committee at their meeting on 

25 November 2015 were as follows. 
 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 11
Pages 83 to 88

83



 

2. London Pensions Collective Investment Vehicle 
 
The Committee received a report which summarised the progress made in 
setting up the London Collective Investment Vehicle (CIV) and the Harrow 
Fund’s involvement therein. The Chief Executive of the CIV attended the 
meeting and was invited to contribute to the discussion.  
 
On the day of the meeting the Council received a document from the 
Department for Communities and Local Government (DCLG) entitled “Local 
Government Pension Scheme: Investment Reform Criteria and Guidance.” 
This document indicated that joining a CIV would not be optional and that, by 
19 February, all administering authorities would be required to state their 
commitment to pooling and to describe their progress in this regard. Harrow’s 
response was sent to DCLG on 19 February and, for information, was 
received by the Pension Fund Committee on 9 March. 
 
Later in the meeting a Member raised concerns over perceptions that the 
Government may be seeking to reduce the role of administering authorities i
[...]
lly left blank



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

Pension Board 

Date of Meeting: 

 

 22 March 2016 

Subject: 

 

Information Report – Annual Review of 
Internal Controls at Fund Managers 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance  
 

Exempt: 

 

No 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
Appendix – Review of Internal Controls at 
Fund Managers  

 
 

Section 1 – Summary  
 

 
The report sets out in summary the contents of the latest internal controls 
reports of each of the Fund Managers.  
 
 

FOR INFORMATION 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 12
Pages 89 to 114

89



 

Section 2 – Report 
 
1. The Report of the Auditor on the Pension Fund’s 2009-10 Accounts 

recommended that due diligence be carried out on the strength of the 
operational controls at investment managers both through a review of 
internal controls reports and visits to key investment managers.   At the 
November 2010 meeting of the, then, Pension Fund Investment Panel a 
template was introduced as a basis for measuring the level of assurance 
provided by the operational structure supporting each mandate. 

 
2. Operational controls of investment managers relate to the procedures in 

place to safeguard the Fund’s assets against loss through error or fraud 
and to ensure that client reporting is accurate.  Poor operational controls 
can also hamper the management of the assets leading to reduced returns 
or increased costs.  Should there be a lack of evidence that controls 
operated by investment managers are robust the continued appointment 
of the manager would be questionable. 

 
3. Operational control reviews focus on the key environmental, business and 

process issues.  A summary of the findings from the most recent reviews 
is provided in the Appendix. The key points from the findings in respect of 
the Fund’s current managers are as follows:  

 
Aviva Investors 
 
The audit, carried out by PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, indicates that controls 
are operating effectivel
[...]
t 

Aviva 

 

158 5 177 7 171 8 

BlackRock 

 

182 5 138 2 137 4 

GMO N/A N/A 200 1 159 2 

Insight N/A N/A 133 5 

 

133 5 

Longview 101 0 92 0 

 

92 0 

Oldfield 

Partners 

LLP 

N/A N/A 149 3 153 0 

Pantheon 

 

97 1 103 1 107 0 

Record 

 

137 3 138 0 137 0 

 

Standard 

Life 

213 4 232 4 334 7 

State 

Street 

159 5 156 

 

3 165 4 

 

 

105



 

 

106



107



108



109



110



111



112



113



114



 
 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

Pension Board 

Date of Meeting: 

 

22 March 2016 

Subject: 

 

Information Report – Environmental, 
Social and Governance Issues in Pension 
Fund Investment 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Dawn Calvert, Director of Finance  
 

Exempt: 

 

No 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

 

Enclosures: 

 

 
Appendix 1 – UN PRI and UK Stewardship 
Code 
Appendix 2 – Submissions received from 
Fund Managers. 
  

 
 

Section 1 – Summary  
 

 
The report sets out the responses received to requests made to the Fund 
managers in relation to the Pension Fund Committee’s consideration at their 
last meeting of the Environmental, Social and Governance (ESG) Issues. As 
requested by the Pension Fund Committee, the Board is asked to consider 
the need for admitted bodies to be involved in consideration of the importance 
of ESG issues and to what extent the views of the beneficiaries and 
representatives of beneficiaries should be taken into account.  
 
 
 

FOR INFORMATION 

Agenda Item 13
Pages 115 to 154

115



 

Section 2 – Report 
 
1. At their meeting on 25 November 2015 the Pension Fund Committee 

received a report discussing Environmental, Social and Governance 
Issues and Pension Fund Investment and resolved that: 

 
(1) investment managers and Aon Hewitt, Council’s Investment Adviser, 

be asked to advise whether they had signed up to UN Principles for 
Responsible Investment (PRI);  

 
(2) investment managers and Aon Hewitt, Council’s Investment Adviser, 

be asked to confirm that they had signed up to “The U
[...]
umar 

Head of Corporate Governance  

Rakhi_Kumar@ssga.com 

Mirza Baig 

Vice President, Corporate Governance  

Mirza_Baig@ssga.com

152



State Street Global Advisors 7

Statement on the UK Stewardship Code

ssga.com 

For institutional use only. Not for use with the public.

State Street Global Advisors Worldwide Entities

Australia:  

 

Belgium:

 

Canada:

Dubai:

France:

Germany:

 

Hong Kong:

 

Ireland:

Italy:

Japan: 

Netherlands: State 

Singapore:

Switzerland:

United Kingdom: 

United States:

153



154

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	7 Information Report - Actuarial Valuation 2016
	Actuarial Variation - Appendix 1 - Regulation 62 LGPS Regulations 2013
	Actuarial Variation - Appendix 2 Presentation by Hymans Robertson - 160301 HARR committee training slides V2

	8 Information Report - Management and Investment Expenses Benchmarking
	Information Report - Management and Investment Expenses Benchmarking - Appendix Centre for Policy Studies

	9 Information Report - Pension Fund Committee Advisers
	10 Information Report - Governance Compliance Statement
	Information Report - Governance Compliance Statement - Appendix 1

	11 Information Report - Pension Fund Committee Meeting  25 November  2015
	12 Information Report - Annual Review of Internal Controls at Fund Managers
	Information Report Œ Annual Review of Internal Controls at Fund Managers  - 1 Review of Internal Controls Jan 2015
	Information Report Œ Annual Review of Internal Controls at Fund Managers - 1.1 Extract from Aviva
	Information Report Œ Annual Review of Internal Controls at Fund Managers - 1.2 Extract from Standard Life

	13 Information Report - Environmental, Social and Governance Issues in Pension Fund Investment
	Information Report Œ Environmental, Social and Governance Issues in Pension Fund Investment -1 Appendix 1 UNPRI & UK Stewardship Code
	Information Report Œ Environmental, Social and Governance Issues in Pension Fund Investment - 2 Appendix 2

Minutes of the meeting


 

 Pension Board - 22 March 2016 - 15 - 

 
 
 

PENSION BOARD   

MINUTES 

 

22 MARCH 2016 

 
 
Chair: * Mr R Harbord 
   
Board 
Members: 

* Councillor Kiran 
Ramchandani 

Employer Representative - 
London Borough of Harrow 

 * Gerald Balabanoff (VC) Scheme Members' 
Representative - Pensioners 

 * Sudhi Pathak Employer Representative - 
Scheduled and Admitted 
Bodies 

 * John Royle Scheme Members' 
Representative - Active 
Members 

   
* Denotes Member present 
 
 

27. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no interests were declared by the Board Members 
present. 
 

28. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2015 be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

29. Public Questions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions had been received. 
 

30. Petitions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions were received. 



 

- 16 -  Pension Board - 22 March 2016 

 
31. Deputations   

 
RESOLVED:  To note that no deputations were received. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

32. Information Report - Actuarial Valuation 2016   
 
The Board received a presentation from the Actuary, Hymans Robertson LLP 
on the Actuarial Valuation 2016.  
 
The Actuary outlined the content of the presentation, which had also been 
received by the Pension Fund Committee.  She explained that a formal 
actuarial valuation of the Pension Fund was due and that the Council had 
appointed Hymans Robertson LLP to carry out the work.  The officer reported 
that the employer consultation was likely to be held in September 2016 and 
that he had requested that the actuary look at the funding strategy statement. 
 
During the presentation the Board made comments and asked questions as 
follows: 
 

 if the local authority, as administering authority of the Fund, fixed the 
contribution rate that was, in the view of the Board, too low the Board 
should raise this as an issue; 
 

 the role of the Board was to ensure that the administering authority had 
been through a proper process to set the contribution rate; 
 

 a member of the Board questioned how he could be sure that the work 
being done by the actuary was correct and was advised that only the 
process could be checked; 
 

 the position in terms of Academies was questioned and it was 
acknowledged that depending on its profile, the contribution rate may 
be higher; 
 

 any fund could be chosen by an admitted body but it was questioned 
whether an Academy in Harrow could choose a fund in, for example, 
Hillingdon or Barnet; 
 

 some of the assumptions were questioned/ challenged. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

33. Information Report - Management and Investment Expenses 
Benchmarking   
 
The Board received a report which provided an update on developments in 
connection with benchmarking the management and investment expenses of 
the Fund. 



 

Pension Board - 22 March 2016 - 17 - 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

34. Information Report - Pension Fund Committee Advisers   
 
The Board received a report which provided information on the advisers 
appointed by the Pension Fund Committee. 
 
A Board member questioned the rationale for appointing two Independent 
Advisers when an Investment Consultant was already being retained at a fee 
of £100,000 and was advised that the Committee had wanted to receive 
independent advice.  The officer added that the Independent Advisers had a 
different role from the long standing Co-optee on the Committee.  
 
The Board member commented further that the fee of £15,000 per annum 
paid to the Independent Advisers was too high for their attendance at four 
meetings.  The officer responded that the Advisers were required to keep their 
knowledge up to date, attend the managers meeting in October and did assist 
with other work including assisting with the response to the Department for 
Communities and Local Government on their plans for the future. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

35. Information Report - Governance Compliance Statement   
 
The Board received a report which detailed the existing Governance 
Compliance Statement.  The officer invited the Board to submit comments on 
the Statement by no later than mid May 2016. 
 
The Board expressed concern in relation to the lack of access of some 
members to the Part II papers submitted to the Pension Fund Committee. 
Harrow’s compliance with routine practice was questioned.  The Board 
requested that the practice used by other local authorities be researched. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

36. Information Report - Pension Fund Committee Meeting  25 November  
2015   
 
The Board received a report which outlined the issues considered by the 
Pension Fund Committee on 25 November 2015.  The officer reported that 
the Committee had also met on 9 March 2016 when the most significant items 
of discussion, which also appeared on the Board’s agenda, were the 
Collective Investment Vehicle and Actuarial Valuation.  
 
The officer reported that the London Pensions Collective Investment Vehicle 
would be a regular item on the Committee’s agenda.  He advised that  69 out 
of 90 authorities were members of the Local Authorities Pension Fund and 
could therefore exert pressure in terms of Environmental, Social and 
Governance  (ESG) issues.  The Committee had requested that a letter be 
sent to the GMO about the poor response from them in terms of ESG. 
 



 

- 18 -  Pension Board - 22 March 2016 

The Board were informed that State Street Global Services, the Council’s 
Performance Measurement Adviser had terminated its contract with all its UK 
clients and would no longer be carrying out work for Harrow.  A Board 
member suggested that this matter should be taken up with Scheme Advisory 
Board. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) a letter be sent to the Scheme Advisory Board expressing the Board’s 

concern that the services provided by StateStreet Global Services 
would no longer be available; 

 
(2) the Board consider the process whereby the Pension Fund Committee 

were making decisions based on the advice provided by AON Hewitt. 
 

37. Information Report - Annual Review of Internal Controls at Fund 
Managers   
 
The Board received a report which set out the latest internal controls reports 
of each of the Fund Managers. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

38. Information Report - Environmental, Social and Governance Issues in 
Pension Fund Investment   
 
The Board received a report which set out the responses received to requests 
to the Fund managers in relation to Environmental, Social and Governance 
(ESG) Issues. 
 
The Board noted that there had not been unanimous signing up to the Codes 
by the managers and that they should be asked questions in relation to ESG 
issues at shortlisting/ an early stage.  A Board member questioned the 
compliance if the Council invested in the Collective Investment Vehicle (CIV).  
It was suggested that Fund managers be questioned on ESG issues when 
they gave their presentation. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

39. Any Other Business   
 
It was agreed that following items be considered as a matter of urgency given 
that the next meeting of the Board was in June 2016:  
 
(i) Work Programme – the officer undertook to provide this at the next 

meeting; 
 

(ii) Annual Report – the officer reported that a draft, taking on board the 
comments made about the terms of reference of the Board,  would be 
submitted to the next meeting to enable it to be reported to Council in 
September 2016. 

 



 

Pension Board - 22 March 2016 - 19 - 

RESOLVED:  That the position be noted. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 2.00 pm, closed at 4.13 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) RICHARD HARBORD 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


